Quarterly ARR, FCF New

FCF New, USD m Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24 Q3-24 Q4-24

FCF New* 32.5 51.3 21.7 97.8 44.4 62.5 15.2 121.1

31

Total software licensing revenue breakdown by geography

Q4-23 Q4-24

FY-23 FY-24

15%

28%

24%

33%
APAC

Europe

MEA

Americas

25%

28%19%

28%
APAC

Europe

MEA

Americas

15%

24%

20%

41%

APAC

Europe

MEA

Americas

23%

22%

16%

39%

APAC

Europe

MEA

Americas

32
DSOs at 152 at Q4-24 (Q4-24 proforma* DSOs at 146)

107 106
111

117 115 114 112

129
125 124 124

141
136 133 134

152
146

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Q1-21 Q2-21 Q3-21 Q4-21 Q1-22 Q2-22 Q3-22 Q4-22 Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24 Q3-24 Q4-24 Q4-24
Proforma

DSOs

32
Note: Proforma view excludes Multifonds revenue and receivables

33

Leverage ratios

2.1x

2.3x
2.2x

1.8x
1.7x 1.8x

2.0x 2.0x
1.9x

2.0x

1.8x

1.6x

1.4x 1.4x

1.8x

1.3x

1.5x

0.0x

0.2x

0.4x

0.6x

0.8x

1.0x

1.2x

1.4x

1.6x

1.8x

2.0x

2.2x

2.4x

Q1-21 Q2-21 Q3-21 Q4-21 Q1-22 Q2-22 Q3-22 Q4-22 Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24 Q3-24 Q4-24 Q4-24
Proforma

Balance sheet –leverage

Note: Proforma view excludes Multifonds revenue/EBITDA

34

USDm Q1-22 Q2-22 Q3-22 Q4-22 FY-22

Cap’ dev’ costs (21.9) (22.3) (21.3) (20.8) (86.3)

Amortisation 15.8 16.4 15.7 15.6 63.4

Net cap’ dev’ (6.1) (6.0) (5.6) (5.2) (22.9)

USDm Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 FY-23

Cap’ dev’ costs (19.7) (18.2) (19.4) (19.3) (76.6)

Amortisation 14.4 14.7 14.7 14.8 58.6

Net cap’ dev’ (5.3) (3.5) (4.7) (4.6) (18.1)

USDm Q1-24 Q2-24 Q3-24 Q4-24 FY-24

Cap’ dev’ costs (19.3) (17.1) (17.4) (16.5) (70.3)

Amortisation 14.8 14.3 16.1 14.8 60.0

Net cap’ dev’ (4.6) (2.7) (1.3) (1.7) (10.3)

Capitalization of development costs

35

Reconciliation
from IFRS to
non-IFRS

  IFRS revenue measure

+   Deferred revenue write-down

=   Non-IFRS revenue measure

   IFRS profit measure

+/-  Share-based payments and related social charges

+/-  Deferred revenue write down

+ / -  Discontinued activities

+ / -  Gain/loss from business disposal

+ / -  Amortisation of acquired intangibles

+ / -  Restructuring / M&A related costs

+ / -  Fair value change on financial investments

+ / -  Taxation

=   Non-IFRS profit measure

36

Below are the accounting elements not included in the FY-25 non-IFRS guidance: